IPAC
Bulk File Formats
For
Federal Program Agencies
Document FPA Bulk File Formats Page Number 2
Manual IPAC Base Release Number 2.1
Document Date March 19, 2003 Effective Date October 2003
Table of Contents

Account Symbol3
Sender Business
Event Type Code4
Receiver Treasury
Account Symbol3
Receiver Business
Event Type Code4
Description
fund symbol. Account number
assigned by Treasury to classify
Agency transactions.
8 127 134 A	 BETC – field used to identify the type
of event that is recorded against a
Treasury Account Symbol and to
implement GWA business rules for
the posting of events to the TAS.
27 135 161 A	 Also known as an appropriation or
fund symbol. Account number
assigned by Treasury to classify
Agency transactions.
8 162 169 A	 BETC – field used to identify the type
of event that is recorded against a
Treasury Account Symbol and to
implement GWA business rules for
the posting of events to the TAS.
320 170 489 A	 Sufficient information to describe and
support the adjustment transaction.
3 The list of Treasury Account Symbols is available in the Federal Account Symbols and Titles (FAST) Book. The
FAST Book can be found at http://www.fms.treas.gov/fastbook/index.html.
4 The use of BETC codes will not be implemented with Release 2.1, but are included in the bulk file layout as place
holders for future use. Proper reference to a list of valid BETC codes will be provided when required.
Document FPA Bulk File Formats Page Number 20
Manual IPAC Base Release Number 2.1
Document Date March 19, 2003 Effective Date October 2003
SGL Transaction Record
APPLICATION: IPAC
FILE: IPAC Transaction File
FLOW: Input from Federal Program Agencies to IPAC
RECORD: SGL Transaction Record5
APPLICATION DATA
Field Required Length Start
Column
End
Column
Type Value/Description
Record Type * 1 1 1 A “E” (Record Type – SGL Record)
SGL Action Flag * 1 2 2 A “A” – Add.
SGL Account
Number6
*	 4 3 6 N United States Standard General
Ledger (USSGL) Account Number.
Sender / Receiver
SGL Flag
*	 1 7 7 A “S” – Sender USSGL Account
Information or “R” – Receiver
USSGL Account Information.
Federal / Non-
Federal Flag
* 1 8 8 A “F” – Federal or “N” – Non-Federal.
SGL Amount * 14 9 22 N	 Total length of 14 with 2 implied
decimals.
Debit / Credit Flag * 1 23 23 A “D” – Debit or “C” – Credit.